financial statements and the 2016 financial statements presented herein have been restated accordingly.  The
table on the next page reflects the impact of the restatement on the 2016 financial statements:

- 12 -

The cumulative effect of the restatement on accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2016 was $3,349,534.
The per-share impact for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 was $0.42 and $0.02, respectively.

(3)  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 Intangible assets consist of the following as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

Amortization expense was $8,511 and $8,621 for the years ending December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.
The weighted average remaining useful life as of December 31, 2017 was 12.33 years.

Patent costs are capitalized and amortized over their estimated economic lives and those costs are subject to
impairment testing when qualitative factors indicate that the assets may be impaired.  No indications of
impairment were identified for capitalized patent costs during 2016 and 2017 and no impairment charges
were recorded.

As of and for the year ending December 31, 2016

As

previously

reported

US$000s

Effect of

restatement

US$000

As restated

U$000

Balance Sheets

   Convertible notes payable, current $10,047 ($1,786) $8,261

   Derivative liability -   5,136   5,136

   Accumulated deficit (21,901)   (3,350)   (25,251)

Statement of Operations

   Interest expense and other, net (916)   (2,771)   (3,687)

   Loss on change in fair value of derivative -   (578)   (578)

   Net Loss (4,957)   (3,349)   (8,306)

Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

   Net Loss (4,957)   (3,349)   (8,306)

Statement of Cash Flows

   Net Loss (4,957)   (3,349)   (8,306)

   Change in fair value of derivative liability -   578 578

   Accrued interest on convertible debt 1,292   2,771   4,063

   2017
   US$000

   2016
   US$000

Patents  $356  $309
Less accumulated amortization   (59)   (51)

   Intangible assets, net   297  258

- 13 -

 Amortization expense for the next five years is as follow:

(4)  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

 Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

Depreciation expense was $36,220 and $11,223 for the years ending December 31, 2017 and 2016,
respectively.

(5) CONVERTIBLE DEBT

From March 2012 through September 2014, the Company sold in private placements to qualified buyers and